
 
  Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
 Telephone: 0116 275 0555  Web:: www.blaby.gov.uk This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 
 

DATE: 8 November 2024 
MY REF: Council 
YOUR REF:  
CONTACT: Democratic Services 
TEL NO: 0116 272 7708 
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Council 

   

Cllr. Nick Chapman (Chairman) 
Cllr. Janet Forey (Vice-Chairman) 

   
Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore 
Cllr. Stuart Coar 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
 

Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Hannah Gill 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Ande Savage 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
 

Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

   
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the COUNCIL will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, 
Narborough on TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2024 at 7.00 p.m. for the transaction of the 
following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours  faithfully 

 
 
Gemma Dennis 
Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


 

AGENDA 
 
 

 SECTION 1 - INTRODUCTION   
 

 To receive apologies for absence, disclosures of interest from Councillors, and 
Minutes of the previous Council meeting. 

  
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosures of Interests from Members  
 
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2024 

(enclosed). 
  

 SECTION 2 - STANDARD COUNCIL BUSINESS   
 

 To receive announcements from the Chairman and the statement of the Leader of 
the Council. 
 
Any reports for consideration listed under this section will be moved in one block 
without discussion, unless any Member present requests otherwise. 

  
4. Chairman's Announcements  
 
5. Leader's Statement  
 

 SECTION 3 - PRESENTATIONS TO COUNCIL   
 

 To consider any presentations from Council Officer’s or an external body/partner 
agency.  

  
 SECTION 4 - QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC & PRESENTATION OF 
PETITIONS   

 
 To receive questions to Councillors submitted by members of the public and to 
receive any petitions submitted in accordance with the Council’s petitions scheme. 

  
6. Public Speaking Protocol  
 
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Monitoring Officer 

with details of the Agenda Item to which they relate. (Such persons entitled to use 
the Protocol attend for the purpose of making representations, answering questions 
or giving evidence relating to the business of the meeting and the time allocated to 
each person is a maximum of three minutes unless extended at the discretion of the 
Chairman).  



  
 SECTION 5 - MEMBERS' QUESTIONS   

 
 To receive any questions submitted by Councillors. 
  

7. Questions from Members  
 
 Any Members wishing to submit questions must do so to the Monitoring Officer no 

later than 5 working days before the meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer will report if any questions have been submitted. 

  
 SECTION 6 - REPORTS FOR DECISIONS   

 
 To consider any reports submitted for consideration by Council. 
  

8. Recommendations of the Cabinet Executive: Treasury Management Mid Year 
Monitoring Report 2024/25 (Pages 11 - 30) 

 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 
  
9. Recommendations of the Cabinet Executive: Quarter 2 Capital Programme Review 

2024/25 (Pages 31 - 38) 
 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 
  
10. Food waste New Burdens Capital Allocation - Capital Programme Addition to 

2024/25 (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
 To consider the report of the Neighbourhood Services & Assets Group Manager 

(enclosed). 
  
11. Transfer of Public Open Space (Pages 43 - 50) 
 
 To consider the report of the Neighbourhood Services & Assets Group Manager 

(enclosed). 
  

 SECTION 7 - MOTIONS/ DEBATES/CONSULTATIONS & MEMBERS' FEEDBACK   
 

 To consider Motions submitted by Councillors, take part in a debate or receive 
Member feedback from attendance at national briefings, key training initiatives or 
work on any Outside Bodies.   

  
 SECTION 8 - EXEMPT REPORTS   

 
 There are no items of business for consideration under this section. 
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

63 
 
Council - Tuesday, 24 September 2024 

 

COUNCIL 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2024 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Nick Chapman (Chairman) 
Cllr. Janet Forey (Vice-Chairman) 

   

Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore 
Cllr. Stuart Coar 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 

Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Hannah Gill 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 

Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities and Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services 

Group Manager 
 Jonathan Hodge - Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager 
 Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group Manager 
 Martin Needham - Senior Planning Policy Officer 
 Katie Hollis - Finance Group Manager 
 Kevin Exley - Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 Ian Jones - Housing Services Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

Honorary Alderman in attendance:- 
 

Iain Hewson & Guy Jackson 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

64 
 
Council - Tuesday, 24 September 2024 

Apologies:- 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter, Cllr. Ande Savage, Cllr. Dillan Shikotra and Cllr. Bob Waterton 

 

88. DELAYED START TIME  

 

 The Chairman announced that the start of the meeting was delayed due to 
technical difficulties and the meeting would proceed without the livestream. 

  

89. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

90. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 July 2024 as circulated, 
were approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

91. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 The Chair, Cllr. Nick Chapman made announcements in respect of the 
following: 
 

 Visited Kirby Muxloe Football Club for a preseason match with 
Nottingham County on 27 July 2024. 

 Visited Wistow Church to support a concert by Musical village based 
in Leicester Forest East in aid of fundraising for the church on 17 
August 2024. 

 Attended Glenfield’s Picnic in the Park on 18 August 2024. 

 Represented the Council by attending the vigil for Mr Bhim Kohli and 
his family on 6 September 2024. 

 Attended an evening at Cuisine of India in aid of the Mayor of Oadby 
and Wigston’s Charity on 9 September 2024. 

 My Chairman at Home event took place on 13 September 2024 where  
£503 was raised for the East Midlands Air Ambulance Charity. I would 
like to say thank you to all that joined me including the new MP for 
mid-Leicestershire and the acting Leader of Leicestershire County 
Council. A special thanks to Nicky Brown and Louise Price for all their 
hard work in supporting me at my event. 

 Attended the Charity Cake & Coffee Morning on 17 September 2024. 
£160 was raised for the East Midlands Air Ambulance and £160 was 
raised for Macmillan Cancer Support.  

 The Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Janet Forey joined me to attend Kirby 
Muxloe’s Fun Day on 22 September 2024. 

  

  

Page 6



 

65 
 
Council - Tuesday, 24 September 2024 

92. LEADER'S STATEMENT  

 

 Cllr. Antony Moseley arrived at the meeting during this item and Cllr. Stuart 
Coar left the meeting during this item and did not return. 
 
The Leader, Cllr. Terry Richardson presented his statement in respect of the 
following: 
 

 Braunstone Town Events 

 HNRFI decision delayed 

 Contaminated land update 

 Council advice helps local business secure major contract 

 Sport and physical activity highlights 

 District Tourism Growth Plan 

 Update on Local Plan 

 Active Travel Strategy 

 Job Fair 

 New electric sweeper 

 Solar Together success 

  

93. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

94. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No questions were received. 

  

95. AFFORDABLE HOUSING CONTRIBUTIONS  

 

 Considered – Report of the Housing Services Manager, presented by Cllr. 
Les Phillimore – Housing & Community Services Portfolio Holder. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That a further allocation of £57,835 towards a proposed 15 unit all affordable 
scheme for people suffering with mental health at Grove Road, Blaby be 
approved. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. To ensure that funds previously allocated for affordable housing and 

commuted sums paid in lieu of affordable housing are utilised in the most 
appropriate and efficient way. 
 

Page 7



 

66 
 
Council - Tuesday, 24 September 2024 

2. To ensure that the above funds are used to enable the delivery of 
affordable housing. 

  

96. DESIGNATION OF A NEW CONSERVATION AREA IN BRAUNSTONE 
VILLAGE AND THE MAKING OF A NON-IMMEDIATE ARTICLE 4 
DIRECTION  

 

 Considered – Report of the Senior Planning Policy Officer, presented by Cllr. 
Ben Taylor - Planning, Transformation and ICT Portfolio Holder. 
 
A supplemental agenda in respect of Appendix C was considered alongside 
the report. 
 
Cllr. Ben Taylor commented on the cross party work that had been 
undertaken and thanked colleagues for their support. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the formal designation of Braunstone Village Conservation Area be 
approved. 

 
2. That a ‘non-immediate’ Article 4 Direction be prepared and made, 

removing some Permitted Development rights to specific properties as 
detailed in the Conservation Area Management Plan at Appendix C of the 
report. 

 
3. That the Constitution be amended accordingly to grant delegated 

authority to the Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager in 
consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder for the determination of 
Article 4 directions. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. To progress the motion made by Council in November 2021 and to 

consider the merits of a Conservation Area in this location and following 
the recent public consultation. 

 
2. To consider the introduction of further planning controls in the interest of 

the historic character of the area. 
 

3. To ensure clarity of decision making. 

  
 
 
 

Page 8



 

67 
 
Council - Tuesday, 24 September 2024 

97. PLANNING OBLIGATIONS AND DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS  

 

 Considered – Report of the Development Strategy Manager, presented by 
Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning, Transformation and ICT Portfolio Holder. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Planning Obligations and Developer Contributions Supplementary 
Planning Document (2024) be adopted. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. To accord with national legislation, which sets out the mechanism for 

securing planning obligations from new development. This includes the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) which 
sets out additional legislation on the use of planning obligations. 

 
2. To ensure that the Council’s approach to securing planning obligations on 

new development is based on up-to-date local evidence. 

  

98. APPOINTMENT OF MONITORING OFFICER  

 

 Considered – Report of the Chief Executive, presented by Cllr. Terry 
Richardson - Leader of the Council. 
 
Cllr. Terry Richardson thanked Louisa Horton for her time in the role of 
Monitoring Officer. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That Gemma Dennis be appointed as Blaby District Council’s Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
Reason: 
 
The Local Government & Housing Act 1989 requires every local authority to 
designate one of its senior officers as the Monitoring Officer. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

68 
 
Council - Tuesday, 24 September 2024 

99. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET EXECUTIVE: QUARTER 1 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Accountancy Services Manager, presented by 
Cllr. Maggie Wright – Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder and 
Deputy Leader. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the report be accepted. 
 
2. That the latest Capital Programme for 2024/25, totalling £8,449,878, be 

accepted. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. To ensure that the Council has adequate resources in place to meet its 

capital expenditure commitments. 
 
2. To reflect additions or other changes to the Capital Programme since it 

was approved by Council on 27th February 2024, including the carry 
forward of unspent budget from 2023/24. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.58 P.M.
 

Page 10



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 19 November 2024 

Title of Report Recommendations of the Cabinet Executive: Treasury 

Management Mid Year Monitoring Report 2024/25 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

Strategic Themes Ambitious and well managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To provide members with an update on the Council’s Treasury activities for 

the half year ended 30th September 2024, and the economic factors which 
have affected those activities. 

 

   
1.2 The report also demonstrates compliance with the prudential indicators that 

were approved by Council on 27th February 2024. 
 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That the latest position in respect of treasury activities, and the prudential 

indicators, are accepted. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities 

includes a requirement that the Council should, as a minimum, receive 
quarterly treasury monitoring reports in addition to the forward-looking 
annual treasury strategy and the backward-looking annual treasury report. 
Whilst quarters 1 and 3 do not need to be formally reported to full Council, 
there is an implicit understanding that they should be adequately scrutinised 
by Cabinet Executive. 

  
3.2 This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of the 

Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure plans 
and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and prudential 
indicators for 2024/25 were contained in the report approved by Council on 
27th February 2024. 

  
  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
4. 

 
Matters to consider  

  
4.1 Background    
  

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management 2021 recommends that Members are 
updated on treasury activities at least quarterly. This report, therefore, 
ensures that the Council is following best practice in accordance with the 
Code. It is the second quarterly report to be presented to Cabinet Executive 
but the first which requires ratification by full Council. 
 
As part of th
[...]
 Council to formulate a view on 
interest rates.  
 
The latest forecast at Appendix B, sets out a view that short, medium and 
long-dated interest rates will fall back over the next year or two, although 
there are upside risks in respect of the stickiness of inflation and a 
continuing tight labour market, as well as the size of gilt issuance 
 

4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prudential Indicators 
 
The Annual Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25, including the 
Annual Investment Strategy, was approved by Council on 27th February 
2024. There have been no policy changes to the strategy to date this 
financial year, and so the details in this report are an update to the original 
plans based on the latest economic position and budgetary changes which 
have already been approved. 
 
The Council’s treasury and prudential indicators are set out in Appendix D. It 
is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under review the 
affordable borrowing limits. During the first half year the Council has 
operated within the treasury and prudential indicators that were approved in 
February. 
 
Capital Expenditure & Financing 
The Council’s capital expenditure plans and sources of finance is the first 
Prudential Indicator appearing at Appendix D. The original approved 
programme for 2024/25 was £3.827m of which it was planned that £1.666m 
would be financed through borrowing.  
 
Since February further additions have been made to the programme, 
including £4.528m unspent budgets brought forward from the previous 
financial year.  
 
As a result of these changes, the 2024/25 Capital Programme totalled 
£8.436m on 30th September. 
 
Capital Financing Requirement 
Another key Prudential Indicator is the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 
which is a measure of the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital 
purposes. If the latest Capital Programme is fully spent the CFR will rise to 
£19.629m by 31st March 20
[...]
ition as at 
30th September 

 2024 
£ 

2024/25 
Revised 
Estimate 

£ 

Maturity structure of fixed interest rate 
borrowing: 

   

Under 12 months 100% 16.30% 100% 
12 months to 2 years 100% 14.43% 100% 
2 years to 5 years 100% 1.81% 100% 
5 years to 10 years 100% 0.00% 100% 
10 years and above 100% 67.45% 100% 

 
 

7. Investments Greater Than 364 Days 

 
This limit is set with regard to the Council’s liquidity requirements and to reduce the 
need for early sale of an investment and is based on the availability of investments 
after each year-end. 
 
The Council invested £1m in the Lothbury Property Trust in December 2019. On 30th 
June 2023 the Net Asset Value (NAV) of this investment was £0.739m. The investment 
is being transferred as capital distributions to UBS (UBS Triton property fund LP). The 
remaining Lothbury estimated valuation as at 30/09/24 was: £299,724 a further 
capital distribution early November will be made. We do not have the valuation of the 
capital distribution as at yet but the remaining balance will be reduced after the 
capital distribution. 
 
As of 30th September 2024, the UBS Triton Property Fund LP investment value stood at  
£437,781.56 
 
The Bank hope to complete the Lothbury transfers by the end of February 2025. 
 

 2024/25 
Approved 

Budget 
£ 

Position as at 
30th September 

 2024 
£ 

2024/25 
Revised 
Estimate 

£ 

Principal sums invested > 364 days 6,000,000 1,000,000 6,000,000 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 19 November 2024 

Title of Report Recommendations of the Cabinet Executive: Quarter 2 

Capital Programme Review 2024/25 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling communities and supporting 

vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 

and built environment; Growing and supporting our 

economy; Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well 

managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report provides Members an update on expenditure against the Capital 

Programme for the second quarter of 2024/25. 
  
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council 
  
2.1 That the report is accepted. 
  
2.2 That the latest Capital Programme for 2024/25, totalling £8,582,759, is 

accepted. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To ensure that the Council has adequate resources in place to meet its 

capital expenditure commitments. 
  
3.2 To reflect additions or other changes to the Capital Programme that have 

occurred in the 2nd quarter of the year. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



 
 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The original Capital Programme for 2024/25 was approved by Council on 
27th February 2024 and amounted to £3,826,900, including a borrowing 
requirement of £1,665,938. 
 
The revised Capital Programme following the 1st quarter of 2024/25 was 
approved in September 2024 and amounted to £8,449,878. The following 
table shows the latest Capital Programme which now amounts to 
£8,582,759. This includes £4,528,430 of unspent budget brought forward 
from 2023/24. Appendix A gives a scheme-by-scheme breakdown of the 
planned expenditure for 2024/25. 
 

 £ 

Approved Capital Programme 2024/25 8,449,878 
  
New Additions  
1. Fleet Vehicle Replacement Programme 
2. EV Charging Hub at Enderby Leisure Centre 

178,328 
147,200 

  
Reductions  
3. Installation of PV Panels at Enderby Leisure Centre (192,647) 

  
  

Revised Capital Programme 2024/25 8,582,759 

 
The reasons behind the additions and reductions highlighted in the table 
above are as follows: 
 
Additions 
 
1. Funding has been received from Defra to retrofit and electrify an existing 

refuse collection vehicle and the additional cost, although externally 
funded needs t
[...]
647 0 (192,647) 0 0 0 0

Local EV Infrastructure Fund 0 0 147,200 0 147,200 0 147,200

Unconfirmed government grant 130,000 0 0 0 130,000 0 130,000

TOTAL FUNDING 3,826,900 4,528,430 227,429 0 8,582,759 1,054,655 7,528,105

\\blabydc.local\dfs\Files\Shared\Senior Leadership Team\Cabinet Board and Council\Council Board\2024\November 2024\7. Quarter 2 Capital Programme Review 2024.25\2024 November 4 - 

Quarter 2 Capital Programme Review 2024-25 - Appendix A 06/11/202415:25

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 19 November 2024 

Title of Report Food waste new burdens capital allocation - Capital 

Programme Addition to 2024/25 

This is a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan. 

Lead Member Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets 

Report Author Neighbourhood Services Group Manager 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling communities and supporting 

vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 

and built environment; Growing and supporting our 

economy; Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well 

managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report provides Members an update on additional planned expenditure 

against the Capital Programme for the second quarter of 2024/25 for the 
procurement of food waste vehicles. 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council 
  
2.1 To approve an additional £970,000 to the capital programme to allow 7 

vehicles and food waste receptacles to be procured. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To ensure that the Council has adequate capital resources in place to meet 

its new legal obligations to implement separate weekly food waste 
collections from March 2026. 

  
3.2 To reflect additions or other changes to the Capital Programme that have 

occurred in the 2nd quarter of the year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  


[...]
er(s)   
  
11.1 None.   

 
12. Report author’s contact details   
 Paul Coates Neighbourhood Services Group Manager 
 Paul.coates@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7615 
   

 
  

Page 42



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 19 November 2024 

Title of Report Transfer of Public Open Space 

This is not a Key Decision and is not on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets 

Report Author Neighbourhood Services & Assets Group Manager 

Corporate Priority All Priorities: A Place to Live; A Place to Work; A Place to 

Visit; People Strategy; Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To seek authority to transfer land assets to Parish Councils for improved 

community use. 
  
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That Council approve the disposal of land at Southey Close recreation 

ground and Jubilee Park to Enderby Parish Council and disposal of Holt 
Crescent allotments to Thurlaston Parish Council.   

  
  
  
2.2 That delegated authority is given to the Executive Director (S151) in 

consultation with the Neighbourhood Services and Assets Portfolio holder 
and Finance, People and Performance Portfolio holder to agree terms and 
finalise the disposals of the land assets detailed in 2.1.   
 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 Transfer of land listed in 2.1 is a recommendation within the Parks & Open 

Spaces Strategy 2024-2034.  
  
3.2 The recommendations seek to transfer open space to Parishes where there 

is no potential for development of the land and in so doing reduce 
maintenance costs and liability to the Council. 

  
  

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 11



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background  

 
The District Council have recently developed a Parks and Open Strategy 
2024- 2034 with a strategic vision to ensure that Blaby District Council 
owned parks and open spaces are sustainable, high quality, accessible and 
continue to provide v
[...]
preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
  
 
 

 

 
 

Page 46



10. Appendix   
  
10.1 Appendix A – Holt Crescent allotment, Thurlaston. 
  
10.2 Appendix B – Southey Close recreation ground, Enderby.  
  
10.3 Appendix C – Jubilee Park, Enderby. 
  
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1 None.   

 
12. Report author’s contact details   
 Paul Coates Neighbourhood Services Group Manager 
 Paul.coates@blaby.gov.uk 0116 2727615 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



Appendix A – Holt Crescent, Thurlaston 

 

Page 48



     Appendix B – Southey Close, Enderby   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



Appendix C – Jubilee Park, Enderby 

 
 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Recommendations of the Cabinet Executive: Treasury Management Mid Year Monitoring Report 2024/25
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Mid Year Monitoring Report 2024-25
	Appendix B - Treasury Management Mid Year Monitoring Report 2024-25
	Appendix C - Treasury Management Mid Year Monitoring Report 2024-25
	Appendix D - Treasury Management Mid Year Monitoring Report 2024-25

	9 Recommendations of the Cabinet Executive: Quarter 2 Capital Programme Review 2024/25
	Appendix A - Quarter 2 Capital Programme Review 2024-25

	10 Food waste New Burdens Capital Allocation - Capital Programme Addition to 2024/25
	11 Transfer of Public Open Space



Minutes of the meeting


 

100 
 
Council - Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

 

COUNCIL 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2024 
   

Present:- 
   

 
Cllr. Nick Chapman (Chairman) 

Cllr. Janet Forey (Vice-Chairman) 
   

Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Hannah Gill 
 

Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Ande Savage 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
 

Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities 
 Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place 
 Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group Manager 
 Paul Coates - Neighbourhood Services Group Manager 
 Katie Hollis - Finance Group Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Apologies:- 
Cllr. Stuart Coar, Cllr. Tony Deakin, Cllr. Susan Findlay and Cllr. Bev Welsh 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

101 
 
Council - Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

 

134. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore - Item 11 – Transfer of Public Open Space 

Nature of Interest - Non Registerable Interest. 

Extent of Interest - Member of Enderby Parish Council and have 
been involved in recent discussions and retains 
an open mind. 

 

Cllr. Maggie Wright - Item 11 – Transfer of Public Open Space 

Nature of Interest - Non Registerable Interest. 

Extent of Interest - Member of Thurlaston Parish Council and have 
been involved in recent discussions and retains 
an open mind. 

 

  

135. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 September 2024 as 
circulated, were approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

136. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 The Chair, Cllr. Nick Chapman made announcements in respect of the 
following: 
 

 Attended the Lord Mayor of Leicester’s Civic Service on 28 September 
2024. 

 Attended the RCC Awards where the Blaby Drop-in Centre was 
recognised as the Community Building of the Year on 3 October 2024. 

 Attended Leicestershire County Council’s Civic Service on 6 October 
2024. 

 Attended the Leicestershire Justice Service on 13 October 2024. 

 Joined three Leicestershire MPs and other local Civic Leaders at the 
Royal British Legions Festival of Remembrance on 19 October 2024. 

 Hosted my Chairman’s at Home Event on 8 November 2024. This 
event was held at Dom’s Restaurant in Thurlaston where we raised 
significant funds for the East Midlands Air Ambulance Charity. 

 Attended the Glenfield Remembrance Memorial where on behalf of 
Blaby District Council I laid a wreath in remembrance. 

 Attended a Multi faith Remembrance Service on 10 November 2024. 

 Attended the Blaby District Council Remembrance Ceremony on 11 
November 2024. 



 

102 
 
Council - Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

  

137. LEADER'S STATEMENT  

 

 Cllr. Lee Breckon arrived at the meeting during this item. 
 
The Leader, Cllr. Terry Richardson thanked Officers and Members on behalf 
of the Honorary Alderman Iain Hewson for attending his late wife Sandra 
Hewson’s funeral. 
 
The Leader, Cllr. Terry Richardson presented his statement in respect of the 
following: 
 

 Armistice Day 

 Community Awards 

 Cork Lane Update 

 Braunstone Conservation Area adopted 

 Tourism Growth 

 Transformation 

 Member Development Update 

 Local Government Association Conference 

 Afghan Resettlement Property 

 Blaby District Carbon by 2050 

  

138. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

139. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No questions were received. 

  

140. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET EXECUTIVE: TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT MID YEAR MONITORING REPORT 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager, presented by Cllr. 
Maggie Wright – Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder and 
Deputy Leader. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the latest position in respect of treasury activities, and the prudential 
indicators, be accepted. 

 
Reasons: 
 



 

103 
 
Council - Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

1. The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities 
includes a requirement that the Council should, as a minimum, receive 
quarterly treasury monitoring reports in addition to the forward-looking 
annual treasury strategy and the backward-looking annual treasury 
report. Whilst quarters 1 and 3 do not need to be formally reported to full 
Council, there is an implicit understanding that they should be adequately 
scrutinised by Cabinet Executive. 

 
2. This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of 

the Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure 
plans and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and 
prudential indicators for 2024/25 were contained in the report approved 
by Council on 27th February 2024. 

 

  

141. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET EXECUTIVE: QUARTER 2 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Finance Group Manager, presented by Cllr. 
Maggie Wright – Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder and 
Deputy Leader. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the report be accepted. 
 

2. That the latest Capital Programme for 2024/25, totalling £8,582,759, be 
accepted. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. To ensure that the Council has adequate resources in place to meet its 

Capital expenditure commitments. 
 

2. To reflect additions or other changes to the Capital Programme that have 
occurred in the 2nd quarter of the year. 

 

  

142. FOOD WASTE NEW BURDENS CAPITAL ALLOCATION - CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME ADDITION TO 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Neighbourhood Services Group Manager, 
presented by Cllr. Nigel Grundy – Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 
Holder. 

  



 

104 
 
Council - Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

 DECISION 
 
That an additional £970,000 be added to the capital programme to allow 7 
vehicles and food waste receptacles to be procured. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. To ensure that the Council has adequate capital resources in place to 

meet its new legal obligations to implement separate weekly food waste 
collections from March 2026. 
 

2. To reflect additions or other changes to the Capital Programme that have  
occurred in the 2nd quarter of the year. 

  

143. TRANSFER OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE  

 

 Considered – Report of the Neighbourhood Services Group Manager, 
presented by Cllr. Nigel Grundy – Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 
Holder. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 
1. That the disposal of land at Southey Close recreation ground, Jubilee 

Park to Enderby Parish Council and disposal of Holt Crescent allotments 
to Thurlaston Parish Council be approved. 
 

2. That delegated authority is given to the Executive Director (S151) in 
consultation with the Neighbourhood Services and Assets Portfolio holder 
and Finance, People and Performance Portfolio holder to agree terms 
and finalise the disposals of the listed land assets. 

 
Reasons: 

 
1. Transfer of land listed is a recommendation within the Parks & Open 

Spaces Strategy 2024-2034.   
 

2. The recommendations seek to transfer open space to Parishes where 
there is no potential for development of the land and in so doing reduce 
maintenance costs and liability to the Council. 
 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 7.40 P.M.
 


